



**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF APPEALS OF
WEST VIRGINIA**

**APPELLANT'S REPLY TO APPELLEE'S BRIEF
No. 33038**

**SUSAN M. JACKSON, Administratrix
of the Estate of Timothy J. Jackson,**

Appellant/Plaintiff

vs.

THE PUTNAM COUNTY BOARD OF EDUCATION

Appellee/Defendant

Bernard E. Layne, III
LORD, LORD & LAYNE, PLLC
P.O. Box 3601
Charleston, WV 25336
(304) 345-3232

TABLE OF CONTENTS

LAW AND ARGUMENT 2

I. THE APPELLEE ERRONEOUSLY ASSERTS THAT THE PUTNAM COUNTY BOARD OF EDUCATION POLICY MANUAL, WHICH CLEARLY ESTABLISHES THE APPLICABLE STANDARD OF CARE REGARDING THE TRANSPORTATION OF PUTNAM COUNTY CHILDREN TO CURRICULAR AND EXTRACURRICULAR EVENTS, CANNOT BE CONSIDERED IN THE APPEAL OF THIS MATTER BECAUSE IT WAS STRUCK AS A SUPPLEMENTAL ATTACHMENT TO THE RECORD 2

II. THE APPELLEE COMPLETELY FAILS TO ADDRESS ITS LEGAL DUTY, AS STATED WITHIN THE PUTNAM COUNTY BOARD OF EDUCATION POLICY MANUAL, TO PROVIDE SCHOOL BUS AND CHARTER BUS TRANSPORTATION FOR ALL STUDENTS TRIPS INVOLVING TEN (10) OR MORE STUDENTS 3

III. THE PUTNAM COUNTY BOARD OF EDUCATION SHOULD HAVE REASONABLY FORESEEN THAT IT WAS PLACING SHOW CHOIR STUDENTS AT RISK FOR INJURY OR DEATH BY MAKING ATTENDANCE MANDATORY AT A LOCATION ACROSS COUNTY LINES, OVERNIGHT, DURING A WEEKEND WHILE NOT PROVIDING GROUP TRANSPORTATION TO THE PARTICIPATING STUDENTS 11

A. FORESEEABILITY 11

B. CAUSATION 15

IV. NEITHER THE "HEALTH AND INSURANCE INFORMATION FORM" NOR THE "HANDBOOK OF POLICIES OF GENERAL ADMISSION" OPERATE AS VALID EXPRESS AGREEMENTS TO ASSUME THE RISK BECAUSE NEITHER AGREEMENT WAS INTENDED BY BOTH PARTIES TO APPLY TO THE DEFENDANT'S PARTICULAR CONDUCT WHICH CAUSED THE HARM IN THIS. 19

V. CONTRARY TO THE APPELLEE'S ASSERTIONS, A TEACHER STANDS IN THE PLACE OF THE PARENT, GUARDIAN OR CUSTODIAN IN EXERCISING AUTHORITY AND CONTROL OVER ALL PUPILS WHO ARE

ENROLLED IN THE SCHOOL FROM THE TIME THEY REACH THE
SCHOOL UNTIL THEY HAVE RETURNED TO THEIR RESPECTIVE HOMES
..... 23

VI. THE ISSUANCE OF A WRIT OF MANDAMUS WOULD BE AN
INADEQUATE REMEDY AT LAW TO THE APPELLANT IN
THIS CASE 27

CONCLUSION 29

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

West Virginia Constitution	Page
<i>West Virginia Constitution Article 12, §1</i>	24
 Case Law	
<i>Cobb v. West Virginia Human Rights Commission</i> , 217 W.Va. 761, 619 S.E.2d 274 (2005)	
<i>Cox v. Board of Education of Hampshire County</i> , 335 S.E.2d 365, 177 W.Va 576 (1987)	5
<i>Deputy v. Kimmell</i> , 73 W.Va. 595, 80 S.E. 2d 919, 923 (1914)	15
<i>Harbaugh v. Coffinbarger</i> , 209 W.Va. 60, 543 S.E. 2d 341, 345 (2000)	17
<hr/>	
<i>J.M. v. Webster County Board of Education</i> , 207 W.Va. 496, 534 S.E.2d 50 (2000)	
<i>Moore v. Wood County Board of Education</i> , 200 W.Va. 252, 489 S.E. 2d 1, 6 (1997)	15
<i>Murphy v. North American River Runners, Inc.</i> , 186 W.Va. 310, 412 S.E.2d 504 (1991)	19
<i>Peak v. Patliff</i> , 185 W.Va. 548, 408 S.E. 2d 300, 300 (1991)	17
<i>Perry v. Melton</i> , 171 W.Va. 60, 543 S.E.2d 8 (1982)	17
<i>Ralief v. Yokum</i> , 167 W.Va. 779, 280 S.E.2d 584, 585 (1981)	17
<i>State ex rel. Cooper v. Board of Education of Summers County</i> , 197 W.Va. 668, 478 S.E.2d 341 (1996), Syl. Pt. 1.	
<i>Wehner v. Weinstein</i> , 191 W.Va. 153, 444 S.E. 2d 31, 32	17

Statutes and Regulations

W.Va. Code §18-5-13(6)(a) 5

W.Va. Code § 55-7-6.....

W.Va. Code §18A-5-1

Manuals

Putnam County Board of Education Policy Manual 4

General Admission Handbook 9

Web Sites

<http://www.drivehomesafe.com> 12

<http://www.putnamcountyschools.com/admin/documents/policy-1-23-06> 3

http://www.realworddriver.com/teen_facts.asp 12

Exhibits

Health and Insurance Information Form (Exhibit A)..... 22
